entities, it will pursue and assess other new business opportunities in the resource sector over

time which complement its business.  These new business opportunities may take the form of

direct project acquisitions, joint ventures, farm-ins, acquisition of tenements/claims, and/or

direct equity participation.

The Board believes that the funds raised from the Public Offer will provide the Company with

sufficient working capital to achieve its stated objectives as detailed in this Prospectus.

The use of further equity funding may be considered by the Board where it is appropriate to

accelerate a specific project or strategy.

Based on the intended use of funds detailed above, the amount raised pursuant to the Public

Offer will provide the Company sufficient funding for approximately 2 years’.  As the Company

has no operating revenue, the Company will require further financing in the future.  See

Section 4.2(a) for further details about the risks associated with the Company’s future capital

requirements.

 27

2.6 Capital Structure on Admission

Pro forma

capital structure

Shares

(Minimum

Subscription)

%

Shares

(Maximum

Subscription)

%
Performance

Rights1

Existing Shares 21,500,000 38.74 21,500,000 35.54 -

Consideration

Securities2 9,000,000 16.22 9,000,000 14.88 5,000,000

Shares offered

under the Public

Offer  25,000,000 45.05 30,000,000 49.59 -

Total Securities 55,500,000 100.00 60,500,000 100.00 5,000,000

Notes:

1. See Section 8.2 for the terms and conditions of the Performance Rights.

2. See Section 7.1 for a summary of the Acquisition Agreements.

The Company’s free float at the time of Admission will be not less than 20%.

2.7 Forecasts

The Directors have considered the matters detailed in ASIC Regulatory Guide 170 and believe

that they do not have a reasonable basis to forecast future earnings on the basis that the

operations of the Company are inherently uncertain.  Accordingly, any forecast or projection

information would contain such a broad range of potential outcomes and possibilities that it is

[…]

Net proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares 489,000

Net financing cash flows 489,000

Net cash movement 285,736

Cash at the beginning of the financial period -

Cash at the end of the period 285,736

5.6 Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and

Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Set out below is the statutory historical statement of financial position of James Bay Minerals

Limited and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to prepare the Pro Forma

Historical Statement of Financial Position.

The Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes

only and is not represented as being necessarily indicative of James Bay Minerals Limited

view of its financial position upon completion of the Offers.  Further information on the sources

and uses of funds of the Offers is set out in Section 2.5.

Audited
results as at

30 June
2023

Minimum
Subscription

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Minimum
Subscription

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

Maximum
Subscription

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Maximum
Subscription

Pro Forma
Balance

Sheet

$ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalents 285,736 4,390,862 4,676,598 5,329,714 5,615,450

GST credits

receivable 1,440 22,500 23,940 27,000 28,440

Total current

assets 287,176 4,413,362 4,700,538 5,356,714 5,643,890

Total assets 287,176 4,413,362 4,700,538 5,356,714 5,643,890

 63

Pro forma adjustments:

The following pro forma adjustments are expected in connection with the Offers:

(a) proposed initial public offer at a price of $0.20 per Share to raise:

(i) a minimum of $5,000,000 via the issue of 25,000,000 Shares; and

(ii) a maximum of $6,000,000 via the issue of 30,000,000 Shares.

(b) Cash expenses associated with the Minimum Subcription of $609,138, with $495,936

recognised directly against equity and $90,703 expensed.  Expenses associated with

the Maximum Subscription of $670,286, with $552,139 recognised directly against

equity and $91,147 expensed.

(c) 9,000,000 Shares to be issued to the Vendors following receipt of a Conditional

Admission Letter (at a deemed issue price of $0.20 per Share for accounting

purposes) pursuant to the Acquisituion Agreements.  Refer to Section 6.1 for further

information regarding the Acquisition Agreements.

(d) 500,000 Shares issued under the Company’s Letter of Appointment agreement held

by Gerard O'Donovan.  Refer to Section 6.3(b) for a summary of the terms of the

appointment.

5.7 Pro forma capital structure (including costs of equity)

Refer to Section 2.6 for a summary of the Company’s capital structure.

Minimum

No.  of Shares

$

Maximum

No.  of Shares

$

As at 30 June 2023: 21,000,000 489,000 21,000,000 489,000

Director share issue 500,000 100,000 500,000 100,000

Pre-Offers capital

structure 21,500,000 589,000 21,500,000 589,000

Current

liabilities

Trade and other

payables 465,479 (100,000) 365,479 (100,000) 365,479

Total current

liabilities 465,479  (100,000) 365,479 (100,000) 365,479

Total liabilities 465,479  (100,000) 365,479 (100,000) 365,479

Net assets (178,303) 4,513,362 4,335,059 5,456,714 5,278,411

Equity

Issued capital 489,000 6,404,064 6,893,064 7,347,861 7,836,861

Reserves (7,590) - (7,590) - (7,590)

Accumulated

losses (659,713) (1,890,702) (2,550,415) (1,891,147) (2,550,860)

Total equity (178,303) 4,513,362 4,335,059 5,456,714 5,278,411

 64

Minimum

No.  of Shares

$

Maximum

No.  of Shares

$

Pro forma transactions

in relation to the

Subscription

Public Offer 25,000,000 5,000,000 30,000,000 6,000,000

Offers costs (cash) - (495,936) - (552,139)

Shares issued to

Vendors for acquisition of

Projects 9,000,000 1,800,000 9,000,000 1,800,000

Total (undiluted) 55,500,000 6,893,064 60,500,000 7,836,861

5.8 Pro forma cash reconciliation

Minimum

Subscription

$

Maximum

Subscription

$

As at 30 June 2023: 285,736 285,736

Pre-Offers cash 285,736 285,736

Pro forma transactions in relation to the Subscription

Public Offer 5,000,000 6,000,000

Offers costs (609,138) (670,286)

Total  4,676,598 5,615,450

5.9 Contractual obligations, commitments and contingent

liabilities

1404100 B.C may exercise the Project Options on receipt of a Conditional Admission Letter

(on terms satisfactory to the Company) within one year from the date of the respective